# BC EST #D499/97

## **EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS TRIBUNAL**

In the matter of an appeal pursuant to Section 112 of the *Employment Standards Act* R.S.B.C. 1996, C. 113

- by -

Randy Moore Operating As RM Forestry Contracting ("RM Forestry")

- of a Determination issued by -

The Director Of Employment Standards (the "Director")

<b>ADJUDICATOR:</b>	Jim Wolfgang
FILE NO.:	97/289
DATE OF HEARING:	October 21, 1997
DATE OF DECISION:	November 7, 1997

# BC EST #D499/97

#### DECISION

## APPEARANCES

Randy Moore	Operating As RM Forestry
Dave Bertrand	on his own behalf
Robert (Scotty) Morrison	on behalf of the Director of Employment Standards

## **OVERVIEW**

This is an appeal by Randy Moore Operating As RM Forestry Contracting ("RM Forestry") pursuant to Section 112 of the *Employment Standards Act* (the "*Act*") against a Determination issued by a delegate of the Director of Employment Standards on April 4, 1997.

The Determination found that RM Forestry contravened Section 17 & 27 of the *Act* and ordered RM Forestry to pay compensation to Dave Bertrand in the amount of \$2,217.56.

RM Forestry filed an appeal dated April 25, 1997 of the Director's Determination.

A hearing was held on October 21, 1997.

Before the formal hearing commenced I explored the possibility of the parties reaching a settlement.

Following considerable discussion and the helpful assistance of the delegate, the matter was resolved satisfactorily.

RM Forestry's appeal of the Determination is withdrawn and the Determination is cancelled.

Jim Wolfgang Adjudicator Employment Standards Tribunal